unchanged with an anticipated currency-adjusted increase between 5 and 10 percent (status 11 October

2016: +5 percent). Based on expected contract signings in the Adabas & Natural line, Software AG

foresees a decline in product revenue between -2 and -6 percent (status 11 October 2016: -5 percent) at

constant currency and year-on-year in its database business.

The company will hold a conference call for investors, analysts and media on Friday, 14 October 2016 at 10:00

CEST. Dial in details can be found on the Software AG corporate website under “Investor Relations”. The full

set of key figures will be published on October 20, 2016 on Software AG’s corporate website.

Key Figures

2016 Outlook

 01.01. until 11.10.2016 2016 Outlook as of Jul. 13, 2016

DBP product revenue +5% +5% to +10%*

A&N product revenue -5% -2% to -6%*

Operating margin
(EBITA, Non-IFRS)

+29.9% +30.5% to +31.5%

* At constant currency

Key Figures for the First 9 Months 2016 (IFRS, unaudited)

in € millions

IFRS (unaudited) Sales Performance (pro forma)

9M/2016 9M/2015
01.01. until
11.10.2016

 01.01. until
11.10.2015

∆ as %
∆ as %

net of currency

Total revenue 607.9 615.6 615.5 615.9 0% +2%

Product revenue 461.5 473.3 468.7 473.6 -1% +1%

Maintenance revenue 306.0 304.3 306.0 304.3 +1% +3%

License revenue 155.5 169.0 162.7 169.3 -4% -2%

Digital Business Platform 296.9 293.9 304.2 294.2 +3% +5%

DBP maintenance 188.8 184.4 188.8 184.4 +2% +5%

DBP licenses 108.2 109.5 115.3 109.8 +5% +7%

Adabas & Natural 165.1 179.8 165.1 179.8 -8% -5%

A&N maintenance 117.2 119.8 117.2 119.9 -2% +1%

A&N licenses 47.4 59.5 47.4 59.5 -20% -18%

Consulting  145.8 141.8 145.8 141.8 +3% +5%

in € millions 9M/2016 9M/2015

EBIT* 138,8 129,3 - - - -

as % of total revenue 22,8% 21,0% - - - -

Operating Earnings (EBITA, Non-
IFRS)

181,8 166,9 - - - -

as % of total revenue 29,9% 27,1% - - - -

*  = consolidated net income + income tax + other tax + financial result
 = EBITA adjusted for reduction of acquisition-related product revenue by purchase price allocation, other acquisition effects, share-based payment, restructuring/severance
payments and operating income of divested units

Press Release: Software AG Publishes Q3 Financial Figures and Confirms 2016 Outlook Page 4 of 4

Key Figures for Q3 2016 (IFRS, unaudited)

in € millions

IFRS (unaudited) Sales Performance (pro forma)

Q3/2016 Q3/2015
01.07. until
11.10.2016

01.07. until
11.10.2015

∆ as %
∆ as %

net of currency

Total revenue 198.3 215.9 205.5 216.2 -5% -4%

Product revenue 150.9 169.9 158.0 170.2 -7% -6%

Maintenance revenue 104.0 101.0 104.0 101.0 +3% +4%

License revenue 46.9 68.9 54.0 69.2 -22% -22%

Digital Business Platform 101.9 103.2 109.1 103.4 +6% +7%

DBP maintenance 64.4 61.8 64.4 61.8 +4% +6%

DBP licenses 37.5 41.4 44.7 41.7 +7% +8%

Adabas & Natural 49.1 66.9 49.1 66.9 -27% -26%

A&N maintenance 39.6 39.2 39.6 39.2 +1% +1%

A&N licenses 9.3 27.5 9.3 27.5 -66% -66%

Consulting  47,3 45,8 47,3 45,8 +3% +5%

in € millions Q3/2016 Q3/2015

EBIT* 50.1 66.8 - - - -

as % of total revenue 25.3% 30.9% - - - -

Operating Earnings (EBITA, Non-
IFRS)

66.8 70.2 - - - -

as % of total revenue 33.7% 32.5% - - - -

*  = consolidated net income + income tax + other tax + financial result
 = EBITA adjusted for reduction of acquisition-related product revenue by purchase price allocation, other acquisition effects, share-based payment, restructuring/severance
payments and operating income of divested units

About Software AG

The digital transformation is changing enterprise IT landscapes from inflexible application silos to modern software platform-driven IT